

No. 20-2215 (L), 21-1454, 21-1520, 21-1521, 21-1591, 21-1592

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ANDRIS PUKKE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Maryland
No. 18-cv-3309
Hon. Peter J. Messitte

**FINAL FORM BRIEF OF
THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

JAMES REILLY DOLAN
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

THEODORE (JACK) METZLER
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3502
tmetzler@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdiction	1
Questions Presented	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. The AmeriDebt scam and the Commission’s enforcement case	3
1. The stipulated permanent injunction and monetary judgment in <i>AmeriDebt</i>	3
2. Pukke’s failure to cooperate in <i>AmeriDebt</i>	3
3. The Vipulis payment.....	4
B. The Sanctuary Belize scam.....	5
C. Procedural History	7
1. The <i>Sanctuary Belize</i> complaint.....	7
2. The <i>AmeriDebt</i> contempt charges	8
3. The district court’s release of funds for living and attorney expenses.....	9
4. The defaults	9
5. The district court’s decision	10
6. The <i>AmeriDebt</i> enforcement order.....	14
7. These appeals.....	14
Summary of the Argument.....	15
Standard of Review	17
Argument.....	18
I. <i>AMG</i> Does Not Change How Much Appellants Owe Or Undermine The Receivership.	18

A.	The telemarketing contempt order alone justifies both the \$120.2 million judgment against Pukke, Baker, and Usher, and the receivership.....	18
B.	The monetary relief for violations of the Telemarketing Sales Rule may be affirmed under Section 19 of the FTC Act.	19
C.	<i>AMG</i> does not require reversal of the default judgments.....	26
D.	<i>AMG</i> does not affect the district court’s order that Pukke pay the remaining balance due from <i>AmeriDebt</i>	29
II.	The Evidence And The Law Support The District Court’s Findings That Appellants Violated The FTC Act And The Telemarketing Sales Rule.	30
A.	The district court correctly found that the Commission proved deception.	31
B.	The district court correctly found that appellants violated the Telemarketing Sales Rule.....	35
III.	Appellants Were Not Denied Due Process.....	38
IV.	Default Judgment Was Properly Entered Against Usher And The Corporate Appellants.	39
A.	Pukke and Baker’s companies did not default for lack of resources.	40
B.	The asset freeze did not cause Usher to default.	41
V.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Its Contempt Holdings.	42
A.	28 U.S.C. § 2462 does not apply to the telemarketing contempt.....	42
B.	Laches does not apply to the telemarketing contempt.	44
C.	Appellants were in contempt of the <i>AmeriDebt</i> order.....	47

D. The district court did not abuse its discretion by entering the Vipulis contempt against Pukke.....	48
VI. The Permanent Injunction Should Be Affirmed.....	52
A. The permanent injunction is not barred by 28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	52
B. The permanent injunction is not overbroad.....	55
VII. Pukke’s Challenges To The AmeriDebt Enforcement Order Are Without Merit.	56
A. <i>AMG</i> has no effect on the <i>AmeriDebt</i> enforcement order.....	56
B. 28 U.S.C. § 2462 does not apply to this order either.	57
C. Pukke was not denied due process.	58
VIII. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Denied Appellants’ Motions To Transfer Venue.....	60
Conclusion	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adir Int'l, LLC v. Starr Indem. & Liab. Co.</i> , 994 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2021)	39
<i>AMG Capital Management, LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1341 (2021)	1, 15, 18, 20
<i>AMREP Corp. v. FTC</i> , 768 F.2d 1171 (10th Cir. 1985).....	37
<i>Brock v. Entre Computer Centers, Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 1253 (4th Cir. 1991)	61
<i>Brown v. Liberty Clubs, Inc.</i> , 543 N.E.2d 783 (Ohio 1989).....	37
<i>Buffington v. Baltimore County, Md.</i> , 913 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1990).....	51
<i>Calif. ex rel Becerra v. EPA</i> , 978 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Capital Asset Rsch. Corp. v. Finnegan</i> , 216 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>CFTC v. Morse</i> , 762 F.2d 60 (8th Cir. 1985)	39
<i>CFTC v. Noble Metals Int'l, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 705 F.2d 1487 (9th Cir. 1983)	45
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011).....	26, 27
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	45, 46
<i>D. Federico Co. v. New Bedford Redevelopment Auth.</i> , 723 F.2d 122 (1st Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>D.B. v. Cardall</i> , 826 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2016).....	59
<i>Dean v. Jones</i> , 984 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>Delaware ex rel. Brady v. Wellington Homes, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22048231 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 20, 2003).....	37
<i>Diebold, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 585 F.2d 1327 (6th Cir. 1978).....	26

<i>ECM Biofilms, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 851 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Eddins v. Medlar</i> , 1989 WL 87630 (4th Cir. July 21, 1989).....	27
<i>Figgie Int'l v. FTC</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Hollywood v. Am. Foam Rubber Corp.</i> , 530 F.2d 450 (2d Cir. 1976).....	21
<i>Fogelson v. Wallace</i> , 405 P.3d 1012 (N.M. 2017)	37
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965).....	55, 56
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC</i> , 763 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2014)	56
<i>FTC v. Nat'l Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419 (1957).....	56
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952).....	56
<i>FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)	34
<i>FTC v. Tashman</i> , 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.</i> , 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>Garland v. Garland</i> , 165 F.2d 131 (10th Cir. 1947)	21
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Gen. Tire & Rubber Co. v. Watkins</i> , 373 F.2d 361 (4th Cir. 1967).....	64
<i>Gilbane Bldg. Co. v. FRB</i> , 80 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015).....	53
<i>Gulf Coast Fans, Inc. v. Midwest Elecs. Imps., Inc.</i> , 740 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Hays v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Home Port Rentals, Inc. v. Ruben</i> , 957 F.2d 126 (4th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>In re Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1984).....	61

<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1635 (2017)	43, 44
<i>McKeon Products, Inc. v. Howard S. Leight & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 15 F.4th 736 (6th Cir. 2021)	46
<i>McKinney v. Indiana</i> , 693 N.E.2d 65 (Ind. 1998)	37
<i>MM ex rel. DM v. Sch. Dist. of Greenville Cty.</i> , 303 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Newburger Loeb & Co. v. Gross</i> , 611 F.2d 423 (2d Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>O’Hare v. Gen. Marine Transp. Corp.</i> , 740 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Polonetsky v. Better Homes Depot, Inc.</i> , 760 N.E.2d 1274 (N.Y. 2001).....	37
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32, 33
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	47
<i>Robinson v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 560 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Robinson v. Lorillard Corp.</i> , 444 F.2d 791 (4th Cir. 1971).....	21, 23
<i>Rowland v. Cal. Men’s Colony, Unit II Men’s Advisory Coun.</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	41
<i>SEC v. Collyard</i> , 861 F.3d 760 (8th Cir. 2017)	53, 54
<i>SEC v. Gentile</i> , 939 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2019).....	54
<i>SEC v. Graham</i> , 823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016)	54
<i>Southwest Sunsites, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 785 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1986)	37
<i>Stokors S.A. v. Morrison</i> , 147 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Thomas v. Pick Hotels Corp.</i> , 224 F.2d 664 (10th Cir. 1955)	22

<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t Of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 404 F.3d 821 (4th Cir. 2005).....	58
<i>Travis v. Gary Cmty. Mental Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 921 F.2d 108 (7th Cir. 1990).....	22, 23
<i>Trs. of the Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat’l Pension Fund v. Plumbing Servs., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2015).....	63
<i>United States ex rel. Modern Mosaic, Ltd. v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 946 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>United States v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>White v. Daniel</i> , 909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990)	45, 46, 47
<i>Williamson v. Handy Button Mach. Co.</i> , 817 F.2d 1290 (7th Cir. 1987)	22

STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	7, 31, 34
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)	24
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	62
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	20, 24
15 U.S.C. § 6102	20, 24
15 U.S.C. § 6105.....	24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1391	61
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	61
28 U.S.C. § 2461	44, 53
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	43, 45, 52, 53, 57
H.R. Rep. No. 102-688 (1992).....	25
S. Rep. No. 103-80 (2003).....	37

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5526
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....28

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 310.3 8, 36, 38
16 C.F.R. § 310.636

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 2662 (4th ed.).....21
15B Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3916 (2d ed.)30
FTC, *Policy Statement on Deception*,
103 F.T.C. 110, 174 n.4 (1984).....32
